by the Institute of Public Auditors in Germany (IDW, Institut der

Wirtschaftsprüfer in Deutschland e.V.).

 The necessary pro forma adjustments are based on available information,

estimates and certain assumptions as described in the pro forma notes to

the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

 The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been prepared

based on the assumption that the completion of the Takeover Offer,

including the implementation of the required capital increase, the entry

into force of the Domination Agreement, as well as the completion and

acceptance of the Settlement Offer for 100% of the shares held by

Minority Shareholders and the implementation of the required capital

increase, took place on January 1, 2016 (for the pro forma consolidated

statements of income) and on September 30, 2017 (for the pro forma

consolidated statement of financial position), respectively.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the Period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

Historical financial information

TLG WCM Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

income

January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

(in € thousand, unless otherwise specified)

Net operating income from letting activities .....  125,588 29,796 155,384

155,384

Income from letting activities .....  168,062 39,366 207,428

207,428

a) Rental income .....  140,464 32,613 173,077

173,077

b) Income from recharged operating costs .....  23,662 6,753 30,415

30,415

c) Income from other goods and services .....  3,936  3,936

3,936

Expenses relating to letting activities .....  (42,474) (9,570) (52,044)

(52,044)

d) Expenses from operating costs .....  (29,979) (7,683) (37,662)

(37,662)

e) Maintenance expenses .....  (6,618) (441) (7,059)

(7,059)

f) Other services .....  (5,877) (1,446) (7,323)

(7,323)

Result from the remeasurement of investment

property .....  39,860 29,213 69,073

69,073

Result from the disposal of investment

property .....  6,381  6,381

6,381

S-20

Historical financial information

TLG WCM Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

income

January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

(in € thousand, unless otherwise specified)

Result from the disposal of real estate

inventory .....  10 799 809

809

a) Proceeds from the disposal of real estate

inventory .....  11 7,040 7,051

7,051

b) Carrying amount of real estate inventory

disposed .....  (1) (6,241) (6,242)

(6,242)

Other operating income .....  777 1,327 2,104

2,104

Personnel expenses .....  (11,261) (4,575) (15,836)

(15,836)

Depreciation and amortization .....  (561) (1,086) (1,647)

(1,647)

Other operating expenses .....  (7,140) (12,725) (19,865) (15,832) (35,697)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) .....  153,654 42,747 196,401 (15,832) 180,569

Financial income .....  313 361 674

674

Financial expenses .....  (25,650) (8,220) (33,870) 3,690 (30,180)

Gain/loss from the remeasurement of

derivative financial instruments .....  299  299  299

Earnings before taxes (EBT) .....  128,616 34,888 163,504 (12,142) 151,362

Income taxes .....  (34,507) (17,048) (51,555) (1,509) (53,064)

Net income .....  94,109 17,841 111,950 (13,652) 98,298

Of the consolidated net income for the

period, the following is attributable to:

   Non-controlling interests .....  111 1,042 1,153 (1,042) 111

The shareholders of the parent company .....  93,998 16,798 110,796 (12,610) 98,187

Earnings per share (undiluted) (in €) .....  1.39 0.13

1.08

Earnings per share (diluted) (in €) .....  1.39 0.13

1.08

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the Period from January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017

Historical financial information

TLG WCM Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

income

January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017

(in € thousand, unless otherwise specified)

Net operating income from letting activities .....  105,764 31,751 137,515

137,515

Income from letting activities .....  142,315 43,851 186,166

186,166

a) Rental income .....  117,301 34,647 151,948

151,948

b) Income from recharged operating costs .....  23,312 9,204 32,516

32,516

c) Income from other goods and services .....  1,702  1,702

1,702

Expenses relating to letting activities .....  (36,551) (12,100) (48,651)

(48,651)

d) Expenses from operating costs .....  (28,470) (10,166) (38,636)

(38,636)

e) Maintenance expenses .....  (4,759) (230) (4,989)

(4,989)

f) Other services .....  (3,322) (1,703) (5,025)

(5,025)

Result from the remeasurement of investment

property .....  128,089 18,482 146,571

146,571

Result from the disposal of investment

property .....  180  180

180

Result from the disposal of real estate

inventory .....  169 99 268

268

a) Proceeds from the disposal of real estate

inventory .....  95 2,177 2,272

2,272

b) Carrying amount of real estate inventory

disposed .....  74 (2,078) (2,004)

(2,004)

Other operating income .....  1,021 743 1,764

1,764

Personnel expenses .....  (8,294) (5,510) (13,804)

(13,804)

Depreciation and amortization .....  (357) (354) (711)

(711)

Other operating expenses .....  (13,564) (14,396) (27,960) 15,207 (12,753)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) .....  213,008 30,816 243,824 15,207 259,030

S-21

Historical financial information

TLG WCM Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

income

January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017

(in € thousand, unless otherwise specified)

Financial income .....  178 349 527

527

Financial expenses .....  (31,836) (8,185) (40,021) 1,979 (38,041)

Gain/loss from the remeasurement of

derivative financial instruments .....  4,873  4,873

4,873

Earnings before taxes (EBT) .....  186,223 22,980 209,203 17,186 226,389

Income taxes .....  (57,725) (13,328) (71,053) (1,132) (72,185)

Net income .....  128,497 9,652 138,149 16,054 154,204

Of the consolidated net income for the

period, the following is attributable to:

   Non-controlling interests .....   1,570 1,570 (1,570)
The shareholders of the parent company .....  128,497 8,082 136,579 17,624 154,204

Earnings per share (undiluted) (in €) .....  1.75 0.06

1.59

Earnings per share (diluted) (in €) .....  1.75 0.06

1.58

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2017

Historical financial information

TLG WCM Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

September 30, 2017

(in € thousand)

A. Non-current assets .....  2,410,664 815,799 3,226,463 187,635 3,414,098

Investment property .....  2,385,420 803,994 3,189,414 (3,848) 3,185,566

Advance payments on investment property .....  966 53 1,019

1,019

Property, plant and equipment .....  6,659 942 7,601

7,601

Intangible assets .....  1,834 179 2,013 191,483 193,496

Other non-current financial assets .....  5,845 9,375 15,220

15,220

Other assets .....  9,940 410 10,350

10,350

Deferred tax assets .....   846 846

846

B. Current assets .....  97,716 33,799 131,515 (6,694) 124,821

Inventories .....  1,053  1,053

1,053

Trade receivables .....  6,165 1,150 7,315

7,315

Receivables from income taxes .....  6 397 403

403

Other current financial assets .....  1,904 1,356 3,260 595 3,855

Other receivables and assets .....  7,706 3,107 10,813 (736) 10,076

Cash and cash equivalents .....  50,269 27,789 78,058 (6,553) 71,505

Non-current assets classified as held for sale .....  30,613  30,613

30,613

Total assets .....  2,508,380 849,598 3,357,978 180,941 3,538,919

A. Equity .....  1,200,507 303,799 1,504,306 157,120 1,661,426

Subscribed capital .....  74,176 136,803 210,979 (113,011) 97,968

Capital reserves .....  547,388 99,847 647,235 337,898 985,133

Retained earnings .....  584,241 67,149 651,390 (67,767) 583,623

Other reserves .....  (5,298)  (5,298)

(5,298)

B. Liabilities .....  1,307,873 545,799 1,853,672 23,821 1,877,493

I. Non-current liabilities .....  1,203,865 458,736 1,662,601 20,584 1,683,185

Non-current liabilities due to financial

institutions .....  911,288 414,971 1,326,259 9,632 1,335,891

Pension provisions .....  8,213  8,213

8,213

Non-current derivative financial instruments.....  5,715  5,715

5,715

Other non-current liabilities .....   5,729 20,317 26,046

26,046

Deferred tax liabilities .....  272,920 23,447 296,367 10,952 307,319

S-22

Historical financial information

TLG WCM Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

September 30, 2017

(in € thousand)

II. Current liabilities .....  104,008 87,063 191,071 3,237 194,309

Current liabilities due to financial institutions .....  59,015 61,373 120,388 4,732 125,120

Trade payables .....  24,695 8,610 33,305 (5,934) 27,371

Other current provisions .....  1,448 2,346 3,794

3,794

Tax liabilities .....  2,961 643 3,604

3,604

Other current liabilities .....  15,889 14,090 29,979 4,440 34,419

Total equity and liabilities .....  2,508,380 849,598 3,357,978 180,941 3,538,919

B.9 Profit forecast or estimate. The estimate of TLG’s FFO for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017

included in this Prospectus is already based on the new calculation method

with respect to FFO (see B.7). Based on the new FFO definition and the

financial information included in the unaudited condensed interim

consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the nine

months ended September 30, 2017, the data recorded in the accounting

system of the Company and the current knowledge about the business

developments of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 as well as the

[…]

Pro-Forma-Konzern-Finanzinformationen (IDW RH HFA 1.004) erstellt.

 Die erforderlichen Pro-Forma-Konzern-Anpassungen basieren auf

verfügbaren Informationen, Schätzungen sowie bestimmten Annahmen, wie

sie in den Pro-Forma-Erläuterungen zu den

Pro-Forma-Konzern-Finanzinformationen beschrieben sind.

 Die Pro-Forma-Konzern-Finanzinformationen wurden unter der Annahme

erstellt, dass der Vollzug des Übernahmeangebots, einschließlich der

Durchführung der erforderlichen Kapitalerhöhung, das Wirksamwerden des

Beherrschungsvertrags sowie der Vollzug und die Annahme des

Abfindungsangebots für 100% der von Minderheitsaktionären gehaltenen

Aktien sowie die Durchführung der erforderlichen Kapitalerhöhung am

1. Januar 2016 (für die Pro-Forma-Konzern-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnungen)

bzw. am 30. September 2017 (für die Pro-Forma-Konzernbilanz)

stattgefunden haben.

S-52

Pro-Forma-Konzern-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für den Zeitraum vom 1. Januar 2016 bis zum

31. Dezember 2016

Historische Finanzinformationen

TLG WCM Summe

Pro-Forma-

Anpassungen

Pro-Forma-

Konzern-

Gewinn- und

Verlust-

rechnung

1. Januar 2016 bis 31. Dezember 2016

(in TEUR, sofern nicht anders angegeben)

Ergebnis aus Vermietung und Verpachtung .....  125.588 29.796 155.384

155.384

Erlöse aus der Objektbewirtschaftung .....  168.062 39.366 207.428

207.428

a) Mieterlöse .....  140.464 32.613 173.077

173.077

b) Erlöse aus der Weiterberechnung von

Betriebskosten .....  23.662 6.753 30.415

30.415

c) Erlöse aus anderen Lieferungen und

Leistungen .....  3.936  3.936

3.936

Aufwendungen aus der

Objektbewirtschaftung .....  (42.474) (9.570) (52.044)

(52.044)

d) Aufwendungen aus Betriebskosten .....  (29.979) (7.683) (37.662)

(37.662)

e) Aufwendungen für Instandhaltung .....  (6.618) (441) (7.059)

(7.059)

f) Übrige Leistungen .....  (5.877) (1.446) (7.323)

(7.323)

Ergebnis aus der Bewertung der als

Finanzinvestition gehaltenen Immobilien .....  39.860 29.213 69.073

69.073

Ergebnis aus der Veräußerung von als

Finanzinvestition gehaltenen Immobilien .....  6.381  6.381

6.381

Ergebnis aus der Veräußerung von

Vorratsimmobilien .....  10 799 809

809

a) Erlöse aus dem Verkauf von

Vorratsimmobilien .....  11 7.040 7.051

7.051

b) Aufwand Buchwertabgang .....  (1) (6.241) (6.242)

(6.242)

Sonstige betriebliche Erträge .....  777 1.327 2.104

2.104

Personalaufwand .....  (11.261) (4.575) (15.836)

(15.836)

Planmäßige Abschreibungen .....  (561) (1.086) (1.647)

(1.647)

Sonstige betriebliche Aufwendungen .....  (7.140) (12.725) (19.865) (15.832) (35.697)

Ergebnis vor Zinsen und Steuern (EBIT) .....  153.654 42.747 196.401 (15.832) 180.569

Finanzerträge .....  313 361 674

674

Finanzaufwendungen .....  (25.650) (8.220) (33.870) 3.690 (30.180)

Ertrag/Aufwand aus der Bewertung derivativer

Finanzinstrumente .....  299  299  299

Ergebnis vor Steuern .....  128.616 34.888 163.504 (12.142) 151.362

Steuern vom Einkommen und vom Ertrag .....  (34.507) (17.048) (51.555) (1.509) (53.064)

Konzernjahresergebnis .....  94.109 17.841 111.950 (13.652) 98.298

Vom Konzernjahresergebnis entfallen auf:

   nicht beherrschende Anteile .....  111 1.042 1.153 (1.042) 111

die Anteilseigner des Mutterunternehmens.....  93.998 16.798 110.796 (12.610) 98.187

Ergebnis je Aktie (unverwässert) (in €) .....  1,39 0,13

1,08

Ergebnis je Aktie (verwässert) (in €) .....  1,39 0,13

1,08

S-53

Pro-Forma-Konzern-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für den Zeitraum vom 1. Januar 2017 bis zum

30. September 2017

Historische Finanzinformationen

TLG WCM Summe

Pro-Forma-

Anpassungen

Pro-Forma-

Konzern-

Gewinn- und

Verlust-

rechnung

1. Januar 2017 bis 30. September 2017

(in TEUR, sofern nicht anders angegeben)

Ergebnis aus Vermietung und Verpachtung .....  105.764 31.751 137.515

137.515

Erlöse aus der Objektbewirtschaftung .....  142.315 43.851 186.166

186.166

a) Mieterlöse .....  117.301 34.647 151.948

151.948

b) Erlöse aus der Weiterberechnung von

Betriebskosten .....  23.312 9.204 32.516

32.516

c) Erlöse aus anderen Lieferungen und

Leistungen .....  1.702  1.702

1.702

Aufwendungen aus der

Objektbewirtschaftung .....  (36.551) (12.100) (48.651)

(48.651)

d) Aufwendungen aus Betriebskosten .....  (28.470) (10.166) (38.636)

(38.636)

e) Aufwendungen für Instandhaltung .....  (4.759) (230) (4.989)

(4.989)

f) Übrige Leistungen .....  (3.322) (1.703) (5.025)

(5.025)

Ergebnis aus der Bewertung der als

Finanzinvestition gehaltenen Immobilien .....  128.089 18.482 146.571

146.571

Ergebnis aus der Veräußerung von als

Finanzinvestition gehaltenen Immobilien .....  180  180

180

Ergebnis aus der Veräußerung von

Vorratsimmobilien .....  169 99 268

268

a) Erlöse aus dem Verkauf von

Vorratsimmobilien .....  95 2.177 2.272

2.272

b) Aufwand Buchwertabgang .....  74 (2.078) (2.004)

(2.004)

Sonstige betriebliche Erträge .....  1.021 743 1.764

1.764

Personalaufwand .....  (8.294) (5.510) (13.804)

(13.804)

Planmäßige Abschreibungen .....  (357) (354) (711)

(711)

Sonstige betriebliche Aufwendungen .....  (13.564) (14.396) (27.960) 15.207 (12.753)

Ergebnis vor Zinsen und Steuern (EBIT) .....  213.008 30.816 243.824 15.207 259.030

Finanzerträge .....  178 349 527

527

Finanzaufwendungen .....  (31.836) (8.185) (40.021) 1.979 (38.041)

Ertrag/Aufwand aus der Bewertung derivativer

Finanzinstrumente .....  4.873  4.873

4.873

Ergebnis vor Steuern .....  186.223 22.980 209.203 17.186 226.389

Steuern vom Einkommen und vom Ertrag .....  (57.725) (13.328) (71.053) (1.132) (72.185)

Konzernperiodenergebnis .....  128.497 9.652 138.149 16.054 154.204

Vom Konzernperiodenergebnis entfallen

auf:

   nicht beherrschende Anteile .....   1.570 1.570 (1.570)
die Anteilseigner des Mutterunternehmens.....  128.497 8.082 136.579 17.624 154.204

Ergebnis je Aktie (unverwässert) (in €) .....  1,75 0,06

1,59

Ergebnis je Aktie (verwässert) (in €) .....  1,75 0,06

1,58

S-54

Pro-Forma-Konzernbilanz zum 30. September 2017

Historische Finanzinformationen

TLG WCM Summe

Pro-Forma-

Anpassungen

Pro-Forma-

Konzernbilanz

30. September 2017

(in TEUR)

A. Langfristige Vermögenswerte .....  2.410.664 815.799 3.226.463 187.635 3.414.098

Als Finanzinvestition gehaltene Immobilien.....  2.385.420 803.994 3.189.414 (3.848) 3.185.566

Anzahlungen auf als Finanzinvestition

gehaltene Immobilien .....  966 53 1.019

1.019

Sachanlagen .....  6.659 942 7.601

7.601

Immaterielle Vermögenswerte .....  1.834 179 2.013 191.483 193.496

Sonstige langfristige finanzielle

Vermögenswerte .....  5.845 9.375 15.220

15.220

Sonstige Vermögenswerte .....  9.940 410 10.350

10.350

Aktive latente Steuern .....   846 846

846

B. Kurzfristige Vermögenswerte .....  97.716 33.799 131.515 (6.694) 124.821

Vorräte .....  1.053  1.053

1.053

Forderungen aus Lieferungen und Leistungen .....  6.165 1.150 7.315

7.315

Forderungen aus Ertragsteuern .....  6 397 403

403

Sonstige kurzfristige finanzielle

Vermögenswerte .....  1.904 1.356 3.260 595 3.855

Sonstige Forderungen und Vermögenswerte .....  7.706 3.107 10.813 (736) 10.076

Zahlungsmittel und Zahlungsmitteläquivalente .....  50.269 27.789 78.058 (6.553) 71.505

Zur Veräußerung gehaltene langfristige

Vermögenswerte .....  30.613  30.613

30.613

Bilanzsumme Aktiva .....  2.508.380 849.598 3.357.978 180.941 3.538.919

A. Eigenkapital .....  1.200.507 303.799 1.504.306 157.120 1.661.426

Gezeichnetes Kapital .....  74.176 136.803 210.979 (113.011) 97.968

Kapitalrücklage .....  547.388 99.847 647.235 337.898 985.133

Gewinnrücklagen .....  584.241 67.149 651.390 (67.767) 583.623

Sonstige Rücklagen .....  (5.298)  (5.298)

(5.298)

B. Fremdkapital .....  1.307.873 545.799 1.853.672 23.821 1.877.493

I. Langfristige Verbindlichkeiten.....  1.203.865 458.736 1.662.601 20.584 1.683.185

Langfristige Verbindlichkeiten gegenüber

Kreditinstituten .....  911.288 414.971 1.326.259 9.632 1.335.891

Pensionsverpflichtungen .....  8.213  8.213

8.213

Langfristige derivative Finanzinstrumente.....  5.715  5.715

5.715

Sonstige langfristige Verbindlichkeiten .....   5.729 20.317 26.046

26.046

Passive latente Steuern.....  272.920 23.447 296.367 10.952 307.319

II. Kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten .....  104.008 87.063 191.071 3.237 194.309

Kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten gegenüber

Kreditinstituten .....  59.015 61.373 120.388 4.732 125.120

Verbindlichkeiten aus Lieferungen und

Leistungen .....  24.695 8.610 33.305 (5.934) 27.371

Sonstige kurzfristige Rückstellungen .....  1.448 2.346 3.794

3.794

Steuerschulden .....  2.961 643 3.604

3.604

Sonstige kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten .....  15.889 14.090 29.979 4.440 34.419

Bilanzsumme Passiva .....  2.508.380 849.598 3.357.978 180.941 3.538.919

S-55

B.9 Gewinnprognose

oder -schätzung.

Die in diesem Prospekt enthaltene Schätzung der FFO von TLG für das zum

31. Dezember 2017 endende Geschäftsjahr basiert bereits auf der neuen

Berechnungsmethodik für die FFO nach Steuern (siehe B.7). Auf Basis der

neuen Definition und den im ungeprüften verkürzten

Konzernzwischenabschluss der Gesellschaft für den zum 30. September 2017

endenden Neunmonatszeitraum enthaltenen Finanzinformationen, den im

Rechnungswesen der Gesellschaft verbuchten Daten sowie den derzeitigen

Kenntnissen über die Geschäftsentwicklungen des zum 31. Dezember 2017

[…]

Closing balance as of December 31, .....  (13.5) (16.0)

TLG is not exposed to exchange rate risks as its major transactions are denominated in euros.

 Sensitivity Analysis 9.7.4

In accordance with IFRS 7, interest rate risks are presented using sensitivity analyses. These analyses

calculate the impacts a change in market interest rates would have on interest income and expense, trading gains

and losses and equity as of the respective reporting date.

The sensitivity analysis examines what effects a parallel shift in the yield curve by +/- 50 basis points

(“BP”) as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 would have on TLG’s equity and consolidated statement of

comprehensive income. If the yield curve were to decline by 50 BPs, the interest rate would fall to 0.0% at the

lowest, provided that this has been contractually agreed. The cash-flow effects of a shift in the yield curve relate

solely to interest income and expenses for the respective subsequent reporting period.

Based on the financial instruments held or issued by TLG as of December 31, 2016, a hypothetical

change – quantified by way of sensitivity analysis – in the interest rates applicable to the relevant instruments

would have had the following effects (before taxes) as of December 31, 2016:

Effect on OCI Effects on income

+50 BP -50 BP +50 BP -50 BP

(audited)

(in € million)

Derivative financial instruments
 Financial liabilities .....  – – (2.8) 2.0

Interest rate derivatives .....  8.0 (21.3) 2.5 (2.0)
Floors .....  (0.9) 1.5 – –

Based on the financial instruments held or issued by TLG as of December 31, 2015, a hypothetical

change –quantified by way of sensitivity analysis – in the interest rates applicable to the relevant instruments

would have had the following effects (before taxes) as of December 31, 2015:

Effect on OCI Effects on income

+50 BP -50 BP +50 BP -50 BP

(audited)

(in € million)

Derivative financial instruments
 Financial liabilities .....  – – (1.8) 1.1

Interest rate derivatives .....  7.5 (7.7) 0.5 (0.5)

 79

9.8 Significant Accounting Policies

The preparation of TLG’s consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS and the additional

requirements of German commercial law pursuant to Section 315a para. 1 HGB requires management to make

judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of income, expenses, assets and

liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and

estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or

liability affected in future periods.

[…]

amount in the period from January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017.

 Remeasurement of non-controlling interests due to a differing discretionary judgement of the

Company with regard to contractual agreements with non-controlling interests and reclassification

from “Consolidated net income for the period attributable to the shareholders of the company” to

“Consolidated net income for the period attributable to non-controlling interests” in an amount of

€1,000 thousand for the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 and €2,200 thousand

for the period from January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017.

 87

 Reconciliation of the Historical Financial Information of the Consolidated Statement of Income of 11.1.2.3

WCM AG for the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2016

The adjustments made for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 can be summarized as follows:

 From January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

WCM AG before

adjustment

Adjustment of

presentation

Adjustment of

recognition and

measurement

methods

WCM AG after

adjustment

(in € thousand, unless otherwise specified)

Net operating income from letting activities .....  29,796   29,796

Income from letting activities .....  32,613  6,753 39,366

a) Rental income .....  32,613   32,613

b) Income from recharged operating costs .....   6,753 6,753

c) Income from other goods and services ..... 
Expenses relating to letting activities .....  (2,817)  (6,753) (9,570)

d) Expenses from operating costs(1) .....  (2,817) 1,887 (6,753) (7,683)

e) Maintenance expenses .....   (441)  (441)

f) Other services .....   (1,446)  (1,446)

Result from the remeasurement of investment

property(2) .....  29,213   29,213

Result from the disposal of investment property..... 

Result from the disposal of real estate inventory(3) .....  799   799

a) Proceeds from the disposal of real estate

inventory(4) .....  7,875 (835)  7,040

b) Carrying amount of real estate inventory

disposed(5) .....  (7,076) 835  (6,241)

Other operating income .....  1,454 (127)  1,327

Personnel expenses(6) .....  (4,575)   (4,575)

Depreciation and amortization(7) .....  (1,086)   (1,086)

Other operating expenses .....  (12,852) 127  (12,725)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)(8) .....  42,747   42,747

Financial income .....  361   361

Financial expenses .....  (7,499)  (721) (8,220)

Gain/loss from the remeasurement of derivative

financial instruments ..... 

Earnings before taxes (EBT)(9) .....  35,609  (721) 34,888

Income taxes .....  (17,048)   (17,048)

Net income(10) .....  18,561  (721) 17,841

Of the consolidated net income for the period, the

following is attributable to

Non-controlling interests .....  2,763  (1,721) 1,042

The shareholders of the parent company(11) .....  15,798  1,000 16,798

Earnings per share (undiluted) (in €) .....  0.12   0.13

Earnings per share (diluted) (in €) .....  0.12   0.13

(1) Corresponds to “Operating and ancillary costs” in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of WCM AG

for the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

(2) Corresponds to “Net gain/loss from fair value adjustments” and “Unrealized net gain/loss from fair value measurement

of investment property” in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of WCM AG for the period from

January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

[…]

period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

 88

(9) Corresponds to “Total comprehensive income or loss before taxes” in the consolidated statement of comprehensive

income of WCM AG for the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

(10) Corresponds to “Consolidated net profit for the period/total comprehensive income” in the consolidated statement of

comprehensive income of WCM AG for the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

(11) Corresponds to “Owners of the parent” in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of WCM AG for the

period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

 Reconciliation of the Historical Financial Information of the Consolidated Statement of Income of 11.1.2.4

WCM AG for the Nine Months ended September 30, 2017.

The adjustments made for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 can be summarized as follows:

January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017

WCM AG

before

adjustment

Adjustment of

presentation

Adjustment of

recognition and

measurement

methods

WCM AG after

adjustment

(in € thousand, unless otherwise specified)

Net operating income from letting activities .....  31,751   31,751

Income from letting activities .....  34,647  9,204 43,851

a) Rental income .....  34,647   34,647

b) Income from recharged operating costs .....   9,204 9,204

c) Income from other goods and services ..... 
Expenses relating to letting activities .....  (2,896)  (9,204) (12,100)

d) Expenses from operating costs(1) .....  (2,896) 1,934 (9,204) (10,166)

e) Maintenance expenses .....   (230)  (230)

f) Other services .....   (1,703)  (1,703)

Result from the remeasurement of investment

property(2) .....  21,471  (2,989) 18,482

Result from the disposal of investment property..... 

Result from the disposal of real estate inventory(3) .....  99   99

a) Proceeds from the disposal of real estate

inventory(4) .....  2,300 (123)  2,177

b) Carrying amount of real estate inventory

disposed(5) .....  (2,201) 123  (2,078)

Other operating income .....  1,154 (411)  743

Personnel expenses(6) .....  (5,510)   (5,510)

Depreciation and amortization .....  (354)   (354)

Other operating expenses .....  (14,807) 411  (14,396)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)(7) .....  33,804  (2,989) 30,816

Financial income .....  349   349

Financial expenses(8) .....  (7,982)  (202) (8,185)

Gain/loss from the remeasurement of derivative

financial instruments ..... 

Earnings before taxes (EBT)(9) .....  26,171  (3,191) 22,980

Income taxes .....  (9,181)  (4,147) (13,328)

Net income(10) .....  16,990  (7,339) 9,652

Of the consolidated net income for the period, the

following is attributable to

Non-controlling interests .....  3,972  (2,402) 1,570

The shareholders of the parent company(11) .....  13,018  (4,936) 8,082

Earnings per share (undiluted) in € .....  0.10   0.06

Earnings per share (diluted) in € .....  0.09   0.06

(1) Corresponds to “Operating and ancillary costs” in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of WCM AG

for the period from January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017.

(2